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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2012

OR

o Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Commission File Number 0-21719

Steel Dynamics, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Indiana 35-1929476
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

7575 West Jefferson Blvd, Fort Wayne, IN 46804
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(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (260) 969-3500

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company (see definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). (Check
one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of April 30, 2012, Registrant had 219,084,717 outstanding shares of common stock.
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Current assets
Cash and equivalents

Investments in short-term commercial paper

Accounts receivable, net

Accounts receivable-related parties
Inventories

Deferred income taxes

Income taxes receivable

Other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net

Restricted cash
Intangible assets, net
Goodwill

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable

Accounts payable-related parties
Income taxes payable

Accrued expenses

Accrued profit sharing

Current maturities of long-term debt
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt

Term loan

7 3/8% senior notes, due 2012

5.125% convertible senior notes, due 2014
6 %% senior notes, due 2015

7 %% senior notes, due 2016

7 5/8% senior notes, due 2020

Other long-term debt

Total long-term debt

Deferred income taxes

Other liabilities

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest

STEEL DYNAMICS, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share data)

March 31,
2012
(unaudited)

357,809 $
64,982
737,531
51,643
1,270,941
26,089
2,833
15,029
2,526,857

2,199,509

26,994
442,277
743,441
104,549

6,043,627 $

462,492 $
9,765
14,383
186,247
9,348
439,633
1,121,868

257,812

287,500
500,000
500,000
350,000
36,707
1,932,019

500,642
82,613

73,924

December 31,
2011

390,761
84,830
679,898
42,893
1,199,584
25,341
16,722
15,229
2,455,258

2,193,745

26,528
450,893
745,066
107,736

5,979,226

414,240
6,584
10,880
185,964
38,671
444,078
1,100,417

261,250
287,500
500,000
500,000
350,000
37,272
1,936,022

489,915
82,278

70,694
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Equity

Common stock voting, $.0025 par value; 900,000,000 shares authorized; 255,171,906 and
255,052,811 shares issued; and 219,074,339 and 218,873,720 shares outstanding, as of
March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively

Treasury stock, at cost; 36,097,567 and 36,179,091 shares, as of March 31, 2012 and
December 31, 2011, respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Total Steel Dynamics, Inc. equity

Noncontrolling interests

636

(721,024)
1,031,043
2,035,569
2,346,224

(13,663)

636

(722,653)
1,026,157
2,011,801
2,315,941

(16,041



