STEEL DYNAMICS INC Form 10-Q May 09, 2012 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2012

OR

o Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Commission File Number 0-21719

Steel Dynamics, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Indiana (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

35-1929476 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

7575 West Jefferson Blvd, Fort Wayne, IN

46804

(Address of principal executive offices)

(Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (260) 969-3500

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company (see definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). (Check one):

Large accelerated filer x

Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o

Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of April 30, 2012, Registrant had 219,084,717 outstanding shares of common stock.

Table of Contents

STEEL DYNAMICS, INC.

Table of Contents

		Page			
PART I. Financial Information					
Item 1.	Financial Statements:				
	Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2012 (unaudited) and December 31, 2011	1			
	Consolidated Statements of Income for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited)	2			
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited)	3			
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	4			
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	15			
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	23			
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	23			
	PART II. Other Information				
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	24			
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	24			
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	24			
Item 3.	<u>Defaults Upon Senior Securities</u>	24			
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	24			
Item 5.	Other Information	24			
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	24			
	<u>Signatures</u>	26			

Table of Contents

STEEL DYNAMICS, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share data)

	March 31, 2012 (unaudited)	December 31, 2011
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and equivalents \$	357,809	\$ 390,761
Investments in short-term commercial paper	64,982	84,830
Accounts receivable, net	737,531	679,898
Accounts receivable-related parties	51,643	42,893
Inventories	1,270,941	1,199,584
Deferred income taxes	26,089	25,341
Income taxes receivable	2,833	16,722
Other current assets	15,029	15,229
Total current assets	2,526,857	2,455,258
Property, plant and equipment, net	2,199,509	2,193,745
Restricted cash	26.004	26 529
	26,994	26,528
Intangible assets, net	442,277	450,893
Goodwill	743,441	745,066
Other assets	104,549	107,736
Total assets \$	6,043,627	\$ 5,979,226
Liabilities and Equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable \$	462,492	\$ 414,240
Accounts payable-related parties	9,765	6,584
Income taxes payable	14,383	10,880
Accrued expenses	186,247	185,964
Accrued profit sharing	9,348	38,671
Current maturities of long-term debt	439,633	444,078
Total current liabilities	1,121,868	1,100,417
Long-term debt		
Term loan	257,812	
7 3/8% senior notes, due 2012		261,250
5.125% convertible senior notes, due 2014	287,500	287,500
6 3/4% senior notes, due 2015	500,000	500,000
7 3/4% senior notes, due 2016	500,000	500,000
7 5/8% senior notes, due 2020	350,000	350,000
Other long-term debt	36,707	37,272
Total long-term debt	1,932,019	1,936,022
Deferred income taxes	500,642	489,915
Other liabilities	82,613	82,278
Commitments and contingencies		
Redeemable noncontrolling interest	73,924	70,694

Equity

Common stock voting, \$.0025 par value; 900,000,000 shares authorized; 255,171,906 and			
255,052,811 shares issued; and 219,074,339 and 218,873,720 shares outstanding, as of			
March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively	636	636	
Treasury stock, at cost; 36,097,567 and 36,179,091 shares, as of March 31, 2012 and			
December 31, 2011, respectively	(721,024)	(722,653)	
Additional paid-in capital	1,031,043	1,026,157	
Retained earnings	2,035,569	2,011,801	
Total Steel Dynamics, Inc. equity	2,346,224	2,315,941	
Noncontrolling interests	(13,663)	(16,041	